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Dr. U. N. SINGH
Joint Commissioner (Acad.)

F. 110114-49 / 2006-KVS(HQ.)/Wk-I

To

The Assistant Commissioner
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
All Regional Offices

18, Tkulma , Vift well ft T,
'4 R R* - 110 602

% *T : 2653 3 749 CAEM : 269643 66

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN
18, Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg.
New Delhi - 110602, Ph.: 26533749, Fax 26964366

E-mail : kvs_jcacad@rediffmail.com
Website : www.kvsangathan.org

Dated : l1/ 12 / 2009

Sub.: Construction of additional rooms to convert/upgrade school buildings of
KVs - rea.

Sir/Madam

The matter relating to up-gradation of existing school buildings for implementation
of the decisions of "Academic Advisory Committee" (AAC) to restrict class strength and
"Board of Governors" (BOG) to provide more class rooms in Defence sponsored KVs
assumed significance and priority at present. The inputs obtained by Deputy
Commissioner(Acad.) from your office have a lot of inconsistencies and confusions. It
has, therefore, become difficult to plan and construct required No. of rooms clear picture
not emerges from the inputs received in this regard.

02. Hence, the information received from 15 regions comprising 40 the name of 201
KVs (115 in Defence Sector + 86 in Civil Sector) has been placed in the meeting of all
stake holders held under the Chairmanship of Additional Secretary(HE), Ministry of HRD &
Vice-Chairman, KVS on 26/11/2009. Committee decided to provide additional accommodation in
those KVs having enrolment of students in Category I to III more than 75% of the total
enrolment of the school. Accordingly a list of 79 KVs as given in the Annexure-I has been drawn.
Out of it in 15 KVs as per Annexure-II Sangathan in the recent has already sanctioned some
additional class rooms & works are at different stages of construction. In 07 KVs as given in
Annexure-III drawing & estimates are under preparation with respective construction agency.
However, in the remaining 57 KVs as per Annexufe-IV the proposal ( i.e. plans & estimates) have
yet to be finalized for implementation of AAC & BOG, KVS decisions.

03. For the sake of convenience to work-out requirement of additional class rooms &
to have fair idea about the requirement of additional rooms for conversion/upgradation of
existing school buildings to implement AAC & BOG, KVS decisions, a format has been
designed and enclosed at Annexljro-V. While submitting the proposals, this format may
be invariable filled in properly and submit estimate for the balance scope worked out at
(A) & (B) alongwith line plan/location plan drawings of proposed rooms for approval and
issue of AA&ES without delay.



ti

2 :-

04. It may be noted that proposals/estimates received without the format will not be
entertained . The contents and format may be circulated to all the Principals of KVs
concerned of your region. The format could even be downloaded from KVS website.

05. Similarly, in respect of KVs functioning in the temporary accommodation provided by
respective sponsoring agency & KVs functioning in the Project Sector/Institution of Higher
learning, you are hereby directed to approach Chairman , VMC of KV concerned to arrange
additional class rooms for these KVs as KVS is going to implement the decisions of AAC &
BOG, KVS from next academic session and lack of required accommodation will resultantly
lead to denial of admission and thus an Infringement of their rights to get education.

Encl.: As above
(Dry. N . Singh)

Joint Commissioner(Acad.)



Annexure - I

Kendriva Vidyalayas having concentration of students in Category I - III more than 75%

Ahmedabad Reg ion

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

1 A'bad Cantt. 1078 49 52 1179 76.51
2 No.2 Bhuj Cantt 558 24 18 600 75.19

^i G'nagar Cantt 898 20 13 931 91.45
4 G'nagar CRPF 611 6 7 624 84.67

Bangalore Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

1 ASC Centre 1944 260 222 2426 89.65
2 No.I Jalahalli 1481 276 126 1883 76.14
3 MG RIy 371 330 117 818 84.85
4 AFS Yelhanka 1488 105 33 1626 81.38
5 Hebbal 1608 301 348 2257 82.43
6 MEG&Centre 1948 262 195 2405 89.87
7 CRPF Yelhanka 1097 64 69 1230 73.48
8 AFS Bidar 1077 44 18 1139 75.43
9 AFS Sambra 803 146 17 966 90.62
10 Belgaum 1951 102 138 2191 84.79
11 No.1 Mangalore 460 14 604 1078 80.21
12 Kannur 1338 109 202 1649 86.02

Bhopal Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

1 No.3 Gwalior 1429 6 6 1441 89.28

Chandigarh Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

1 Abohar 417 10 8 435 91.77
2 Bhatinda No.5 741 15 18 774 93.37
3 No.1,Ambala 1131 175 41 1347 84.56
4 Hissar Cant 1609 9 7 1625 97.07
5 Pinjore,CRPF 400 3 25 428 79.41
6 ITBP, Bhanu 347 4 5 356 79.29

Chennai Region

AME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

W

inambakkam 644 138 416 1198 79.08
hakkolam 487 6 1 494 78.66
ochin No. 2 1158 206 269 1633 80.48

4 R B Kottayam 506 60 416 982 80.96
5 Pangode 1438 106 117 1661 90.72
6 NAD Alwaye 689 188 156 1033 80.02
7 Pallipuram 1179 43 62 1284 83.11
8 Palaghat No.1 1138 237 127 1502 84.86



9 AFS Trivandrum 878 1 53 1 110 1U41 t^ts•ui

Dehradun Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

1 Bareilly, AFS 934 92 56 1082 75.77

DDehradun OLF 312 469 11 792 79.08

3 Pithora arh 1100 13 5 1118 84.95

4 Meerut PL 1718 39 32 1789 88.61

5 Roorkee No-2 887 28 11 926 89.73

Guwahati Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

N I L

Hyderabad Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

N I L

Jaipur Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

N I L

Jammu Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

1 No. 2 Jammu 1095 493 302 1890 81.54

2 No. 1 Pathankot 1592 29 32 1653 87.37

3 No. 1 Amritsar 1921 66 39 2026 86.95

4 No. 3 Amritsar 981 7 1 989 88.15

5 Suranussi 862 200 97 1159 79.6

Kolkata Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat . I-III % Cat. I-III

1 Asansol 691 313 82 1086 89.46

2 Ball un a 995 358 439 1792 83.74

3 Ba do ra 974 26 14 1014 90.37

4 Ben gdubi 1236 140 14 1390 87.04

5 Kalim on 271 12 5 288 83.72

6 Kanchra para No.1 944 510 43 1497 77.24

7 Kanchra para No.2 190 430 3 623 85.23

8 Khara gp ur No.2 661 936 49 1646 86.54

9 Rai an ' 231 1 5 237 81.16

10 Sevoke Road 835 92 90 1017 77.57

11 Port Blair No.2 987 93 50 1130 84.64

Lucknow Region



Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

1 Agra Cantt. No.1 2157 97 69 2323 90.39

2 Agra Cantt. No. 2 1278 171 51 1500 81.43

3 Agra Cantt. No. 3 1175 133 22 1330 89.2

4 Allahabad, Bamrauli 1249 58 34 1341 86.02

5 Allahabad, COD Chheok 369 75 6 450 80.36

6 Allahabad, New Cantt. 1893 459 169 2521 86.51

7 Gonda, Railway 98 277 40 415 86.64

8 Janshi Cantt. No. 1 1169 42 25 1236 81.85

9 Jhansi Cantt. No. 2 534 247 27 808 77.1

10 Lucknow, AMC 2119 161 40 2320 80.58

11 Lucknow, BKT 405 6 3 414 77.97

12 Lucknow, Bijnaur 454 2 5 461 90.93

13 Mathura Cantt. 1712 60 39 1811 80.85

Mumbai Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

1 Ambarnath 762 724 34 1520 89.46

2 Bhan d up 697 492 239 1428 75.96

3 Koliwada 1493 394 65 1952 98.59
4 Lonavla 533 25 3 561 78.79

5 MIRC, Ahmednagar 526 38 6 570 78.4

6 NAD, Karanja 1108 337 17 1462 94.81

7 R.H.E., Pune 992 282 30 1304 94.02

8 S. C., Pune 1422 149 79 1650 76.82

Patna Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

1 Darbhanga No. I 220 22 37 279 89.4

2 DLW, Varanasi 595 823 53 1471 89.75

Silchar Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

1 Masimpur 784 26 5 815 88.2

2 Mohanbari 350 6 7 363 87.68

3 Panisagar 251 1 15 267 77.84



Annexure - II

Kendriva Vidyalayas where ua -gradation has already been sanctioned by
Works Branch, KVS

Bangalore Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

1 ASC Centre 1944 260 222 2426 89.65

2 MG RIy 371 330 117 818 84.85

3 Hebbal 1608 301 348 2257 82.43

4 MEG&Centre 1948 262 195 2405 89.87

5 CRPF Yelhanka 1097 64 69 1230 73.48

6 AFS Sambra 803 146 17 966 90.62

Chandigarh Region

Sr.No NAME OF KV
1 Abohar
2 Pinjore,CRPF

Chennai Region

Sr.No NAME OF KV
1 RB Kottayam
2 NAD Alwaye

Dehradun Region

s I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III
417 10 435 91.77

400 3 25 428 79.41

s I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III
506 60 416 982 80.96
689 188 156 1033 80.02

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III
1 Dehradun OLF 312 469 11 792 79.08

Kolkata Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

1 Ball un a 995 358 439 1792 83.74

2 Kanchra para No.l 944 510 43 1497 77.24

3 Kanchra para No.2 190 430 3 623 85.23

Lucknow Region

IIISr.No OFo N AMENAME OF KVsNVa I II IIII3 Total Cat.[al Cat. I-III[]I Wo Cat. I-III
Cantt. 18111 Mathura Cantt. 1712 60 39 1811 80.85



Annexure - III

Kendriya Vidyalayas where plans & estimates for up-gradationadation is awaited ( i.e. under planning)

Ahmedabad Region

NoSr.No NAOF KVsNA ME I II
1

III Total Cat. I-IIITotal Cat. -III ^/o Cat. l-[]I% Cat. -III
1 G'a CRGf'nagar CRPF 611611 66 7 624 084.67

Bangalore Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III
1 AFS Yelhanka 1488 105 33 1626 81.38

Bhopal Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat . I-III % Cat. I-III
1 No.3 Gwalior 1429 6 6 1441 1 89.28

Chandigarh Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat . I-III % Cat. I-III
1 Hissar Cant 1609 9 7 1625 97.07

Chennai Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III
1 Pangode 1438 106 117 1661 90.72

Dehradun Region

SrSr.No NAMEE OOFF KVsKVSNAM I II III Totalo[al Cat. . I-III I-III% Cat . t
1 [M1Ora rM1PiRthora arh J 11001100 1313 55 11181118 8484.95

Kolkata Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat . I-III
1 Asansol 691 313 82 1086 89.46



Annexure - IV

Balance Kendriva Vidyalavas where planning action is yet to be initiated

Ahmedabad Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat . I-III % Cat. I-III

1 A'bad Cantt. 1078 49 52 1179 76.51
2 No.2 Bhuj Cantt 558 24 18 600 75.19
3 G'nagar Cantt 898 20 13 931 91.45

Bangalore Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

1 No. I Jalahalli 1481 276 126 1883 76.14
2 AFS Bidar 1077 44 18 1139 75.43
3 Belgaum 1951 102 138 2191 84.79
4 No.1 Mangalore 460 14 604 1078 80.21
5 Kannur 1338 109 202 1649 86.02

Chandigarh Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

1 Bhatinda No.5 741 15 18 774 93.37
2 No.1,Ambala 1131 175 41 1347 84.56
3 ITBP, Bhanu 347 4 5 356 79.29

Chennai Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

1 Minambakkam 644 138 416 1198 79.08
2 Thakkolam 487 6 1 494 78.66
3 Cochin No. 2 1158 206 269 1633 80.48
4 Pallipuram 1179 43 62 1284 83.11
5 Palaghat No.1 1138 237 127 1502 84.86
6 AFS Trivandrum 878 53 110 1041 88.07

Dehradun Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

1 Bareilly, AFS 934 92 56 1082 75.77
2 Meerut , PL 1718 39 32 1789 88.61
3 Roorkee , No.2 887 28 11 926 89.73

Guwahati Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat . I-III % Cat. I-III

N I L



Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

N I L

Jaipur Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

N I L

Jammu Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat . I-III % Cat. I-III

1 No. 2 Jammu 1095 493 302 1890 81.54
2 No. 1 Pathankot 1592 29 32 1653 87.37
3 No. 1 Amritsar 1921 66 39 2026 86.95
4 No. 3 Amritsar 981 7 1 989 88.15
5 Suranussi 862 200 97 1159 79.6

Kolkata Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

1 Ba do ra 974 26 14 1014 90.37

2 Ben dubi 1236 140 14 1390 87.04

3 Kalim on 271 12 5 288 83.72

4 Khara ur No.2 661 936 49 1646 86.54

5 Rai an' 231 1 5 237 81.16

6 Sevoke Road 835 92 90 1017 77.57

7 Port Blair No.2 987 93 50 1130 84.64

Lucknow Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

1 Agra Cantt. No.1 2157 97 69 2323 90.39
2 Agra Cantt. No. 2 1278 171 51 1500 81.43
3 Agra Cantt. No. 3 1175 133 22 1330 89.2
4 Allahabad, Bamrau 1249 58 34 1341 86.02
5 Allahabad, COD Ch 369 75 6 450 80.36
6 Allahabad, New Ca 1893 459 169 2521 86.51
7 Gonda, Railway 98 277 40 415 86.64
8 Janshi Cantt. No. 1 1169 42 25 1236 81.85
9 3han,si Cantt. No. 2 534 247 27 808 77.1
10 Lucknow, AMC 2119 161 40 2320 80.58
11 Lucknow, BKT 405 6 3 414 77.97
12 Lucknow, Bijnaur 454 2 5 461 90.93

Mumbai Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III 1 % Cat. I-III



2 Bhandup 697 492 239 1428 75.96

3 Koliwada 1493 394 65 1952 98.59

4 Lonavla 533 25 3 561 78.79

5 MIRC , Ahmednagar 526 38 6 570 78.4

6 NAD , Karanja 1108 337 17 1462 94.81

7 R.H.E ., Pune 992 282 30 1304 94.02

8 S. C., Pune 1422 149 79 1650 76.82

Patna Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I-III % Cat. I-III

1 Darbhanga No. I 220 22 37 279 89.4

2 DLW, Varanasi 595 823 53 F1 89.75

Silchar Region

Sr.No NAME OF KVs I II III Total Cat. I -III % Cat. I-III

1 Masimpur 784 26 5 815 88.2

2 Mohanbari

J
350 6 7 363 87.68

3 Panisagar 251 1 15 267 77.84
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